

2012 WL 9457262 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
Superior Court of California.  
Los Angeles County

Edward G. BORGONIA, Jr. as Administrator of the Estate of Irene Holzboog, Plaintiffs,  
v.

ALTA LOS ANGELES HOSPITALS, INC. dba Norwalk Community Hospital; a California corporation; Alta Hospitals System, LLC, a California limited liability company; Bellagio Manor, Inc., a California corporation; D S Property Management, Inc., a California corporation; ANN Koshy, an individual; and Does 3 through 50, inclusive, Defendant, Michael Holzboog, an individual, Charles Gonzales, an individual, and Robert Lucero, an individual, Nominal Defendants.

No. VC057039.  
December 6, 2012.

**Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendants Alta Los Angeles Hospitals, Inc. and Alta Hospital System, LLC's Motion for Summary Judgment or in the Alternative for Summary Adjudication of Issues**

Vickman & associates, [James A. Vickman](#), Esq., (State Bar No. 128099), [Martha Cohen](#), Esq., (State Bar No. 173639), 424 South Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90212-4414, (310) 553-8533 Facsimile (310) 553-0557, Attorney for Plaintiff Edward G. Borgonia, Jr.

Judge: Hon. [Margaret M. Bernal](#).

[Complaint filed: August 23, 2010]

[Filed Concurrently With Plaintiff's Separate Statement of Disputed and Undisputed Material Facts, Declarations of David W. Trader, M.D., Angelique S. Campen, M.D., FACEP, Debbie Morikawa, RN, and James A. Vickman, Esq., Evidentiary Objections to Declaration of Joseph S. Englanoff, M.D., and [Proposed] Order Evidentiary Objections]

Date: December 20, 2012

Time: 1:30 p.m.

Dept: "C"

Trial Date: February 15, 2012

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALTA FAILS ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THE NONEXISTENCE OF A TRIABLE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WITH RESPECT TO ANY OF PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS .....	4
II. NONE OF PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS .....	5

A. Plaintiff's Negligence and Wrongful Death Claims Are Not Time-Barred Because They Are Not Based on Medical Malpractice and Were Timely Filed Within the Applicable Limitations Period .....	5
B. Plaintiff's <b>Elder Abuse</b> Claim Did Not Accrue until September 30, 2008 and Thus Is Not Time-Barred .	8
C. The Statute of Limitations Was Tolloed By the Decedent's Dementia .....	9
III. ALTA'S NEGLIGENT TREATMENT OF MS. HOLZBOOG FELL FAR SHORT OF THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF CARE AND DIRECTLY CAUSED HER DEATH .....	9
A. Alta's Expert's Opinion is Conclusory and Incompetent and Deserves No Weight .....	11
B. Alta's Negligence Towards and Neglect of Ms. Holzboog Proximately Caused Her Injuries and Death ...	13
IV. ALTA'S TREATMENT OF DECEDENT CONSTITUTES <b>ELDER ABUSE</b> AND NEGLIGENCE AND PLAINTIFF CAN SHOW BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE SUCH ACTS WERE RECKLESS, MALICIOUS AND OPPRESSIVE .....	14
A. Alta's Treatment of Ms. Holzboog Constitutes <b>Elder Abuse</b> and Neglect .....	14
B. The Alta Defendants Are Liable for <b>Elder Abuse</b> As Decedent's Custodial Caregivers Regardless of Who Had Physical Custody of Her When She Eloped .....	16
C. Plaintiff Can Show Alta's Neglect of Decedent was Reckless, Oppressive, and Malicious by Clear and Convincing Evidence .....	17
V. ALTA'S ADMISSIONS AGREEMENT WITH DECEDENT WAS A CONTRACT THAT ALTA CLEARLY BREACHED .....	19
VI. PLAINTIFF CAN PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF HIS NEGLIGENCE <i>PER SE</i> CLAIM .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### CASES

<i>Aguilar v Atlantic, Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826 .....	4
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard. Mullin, Richter &amp; Hampton</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017 .....	17
<i>Basich v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1112 .....	18
<i>Bellamy v. Appellate Department</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 797 .....	6
<i>Benun v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 113 .....	9
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788 .....	5
<i>Budd v. Nixen</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 195 .....	6
<i>Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley LLC</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 396 .....	18
<i>Consumer Cause, Inc. v. SmileCare</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 454 .....	5
<i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771 .....	15
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 502 .....	6
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23 .....	14, 17
<i>DeRose v. Carswell</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1011 .....	9
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Sacramento</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1423 ...	6
<i>E-Fab, Inc. v. Accountants, Inc. Services</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1308 .....	7
<i>Gordon v. Havasu Palms, Inc.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 244 .....	14
<i>Gryczman v. 4550 Pico Partners, Ltd.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	8
<i>Gutierrez v. Mofid</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 892 .....	5
<i>Hale v. Sharp Healthcare</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1373 .....	19
<i>Hernandez v. City of Encinitas</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1048 .....	12
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908 .....	17
<i>In re Lenci's Estate</i> (1930) 106 Cal.App. 171 .....	5
<i>Intrieri v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 72 .....	18
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 56 .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 297 .....	13
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103 .....	7
<i>Kelley v. Trunk</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 519 .....	13
<i>Kelly Wilkinson v. Workers' Comp Appeals Bd</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 491 .....	12-13
<i>Krantz v. BT Visual Images, L.L.C.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 164 .....	13
<i>Lombardo v. Huysentruyt</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 656 .....	14
<i>Mack v. Soung</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 966 .....	17
<i>Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1125 .....	7
<i>Moreno v. Sanchez</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1415 .....	19
<i>Nichols v. Keller</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1672 .....	14

<i>North Coast Business Park v. Nielsen Construction Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22 .....	1
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383 .....	5, 6
<i>Norman v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1233 ...	20
<i>People v. Holder</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 50 .....	5
<i>Raven H. v. Gamette</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1017 .....	13
<i>Rio Linda Unified School Dist. v. Sup. Court</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 732 .....	12
<i>Sababin v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 81 .....	15, 16
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763 .....	4
<i>Shivley v. Bozanich</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1230 .....	7
<i>Smith v. Ben Bennett, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1507 .....	9
<i>Turner v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 1036 .....	12
<i>Whiteside v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 693 .....	19
<i>Zamora v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 204 .....	6
STATUTES	
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 335.1 .....	5, 8
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 338(a) .....	8
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 340.5 .....	5
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 352 .....	9
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. §437c .....	1, 4
Cal. Rules of Court Rule 3.1350(d) .....	1
Cal. Welf.&Inst. Code § 15600 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 16, 17
